

2019 National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition (NELMCC)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

----- ♦ -----
ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD,
Appellants,

vs.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,
Appellee,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee.

----- ♦ -----
APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION ISLAND
NO. 66-CV-2018

----- ♦ -----
Brief for The United States of America
----- ♦ -----

Attorneys for
The United States of America

Team Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III. INTRODUCTION	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V. ARGUMENT	4
A. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is part of the Law of Nations, and is thus enforceable under the Alien Tort Statute	4
1. The TSP is specific.	5
2. The TSP is a universally accepted part of international law.....	6
3. Finding that the TSP is part of the Law of Nations is consistent with the purpose of the ATS.....	9
B. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is enforceable against non-governmental actors	10
1. The TSP encompasses the rights of states and their residents to be free from pollution originating outside their borders, regardless of its source.	10
2. Achieving the goals of the ATS necessitates enforcing the TSP against non-governmental actors.....	12
C. Mana may bring an Alien Tort Statute claim against a domestic corporation	13
1. Claims against domestic corporations do not implicate the separation of powers or foreign policy concerns that disallow liability for foreign corporations.....	13
2. Corporate liability is otherwise allowable under an ATS claim.	15

D.	The Clean Air Act displaces the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle.	18
E.	Plaintiffs’ Due Process and Public Trust Doctrine claims fail as a matter of law...	21
1.	A new judicially enforceable right to a stable climate system cannot be found in the Due Process Clause.	21
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Argue that Climate Change is a State-Created Danger.	24
3.	The common law Public Trust Doctrine is state law and traditionally applies to submerged land; therefore, it does not apply to the federal government’s regulation of the atmosphere.	27
F.	Plaintiff’s claims present non-justiciable political questions.	29
1.	Mana’s ATS claim is a non-justiciable political question.	30
2.	Noah’s public trust claim is a non-justiciable political question.	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adhikai v. Dauod</i> , 697 F. Supp.2d 674, 687 (S.D. Tex 2009).....	6, 10
<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. App'x 7, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11, 13 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 424 (2011).....	18, 19, 20, 29, 32, 34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174, 182 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 572 (1972).....	22
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304, 314 (1981)	18
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017, 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	20
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 126.....	24, 26
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309, 326 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	33
<i>Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.)</i> , Merits, 1949 I.C.J. 4, 10 (April 9).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974, 979 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 199-200 (1989)	24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077, 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013, 1022 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11, 41 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774, 784 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper</i> , 206 U.S. 230, 237 (1907).....	8, 9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 284-88 (1997)	28
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, at 435 (1892).....	27
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1379, 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2002)	14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. City of Seattle</i> , 474 F.3d 634, 639, 641 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224, 1250 (D. Or. 2016).....	23, 29
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232, 241-42 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Khulumani v. Barclays</i> , 504 F.3d 254, 260 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108, 115 (2013)	4, 14, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111, 131-44 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 U.S. 108, 133 S. Ct. 1659, 185 L. Ed. 2d 671 (2013).....	16
<i>Licea v. Coracoa Drydock</i> , 584 F. Supp.2d 1355, 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73, 74-76 (2nd Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	29
<i>Mich. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765, 777 (7th Cir.2011).....	18
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1, 21-22 (1981).....	19
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618, 625 (1978)	18
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 502 (1977)	21
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849, 856 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 20

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Oneida Cty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226, 237-39 (1985).....	19
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F. 3d 707, 710 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>People of State of California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871, at *13 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	31, 34
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469, 473-76 (1988)	28
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 121 (1845)	29
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576, 603-04 (2012).....	28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 671 F.3d 736, 758 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 749 (2004)	4, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774, 783 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 667, 700 (1900).....	6
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.)</i> , 3 R.I.A.A. 1905-8 (1941).....	7, 11
<i>Troxell v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030, 1037-38 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 559 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153, 157 (1820).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 278 (2004).....	30, 32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)	2, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1

28 U.S.C. §1350.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	30

Other Authorities

Convention on Biological Diversity art. 3, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	7
David A. Wirth, <i>The Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , 29 Ga. L. Rev. 599, 620 (1995).....	7, 8
Geoffrey Palmer, <i>The Earth Summit</i> , 70 Washington U. L. Rev. 1005, 1009 (1992).....	7
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> . Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8)..	8
Patricia W. Birnie & Alan E. Boyle, <i>Int'l L. and the Env't</i> 11, 84-85 (1992)	9
Pierre-Marie Dupuy, <i>Overview of the Existing Customary Legal Regime Regarding International Pollution</i> , in <i>International Law and Pollution</i> 61 (Daniel B. Magraw ed., 1991)	9
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 601 (1987).....	8
Robert V. Percival, <i>Liability for Environmental harm and Emerging Global Environmental Law</i> , 25 Md. J. Int'l L. 37, 39 (2010).....	8
Stockholm Dec. United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, <i>Stockholm Declaration</i> prin. 21, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.48/14 (1972).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.N. Convention to Combat Desertification, Oct. 14-15, 1994, 1954 U.N.T.S. 3	7
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, June 3, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	7
